policy and strategy of the Group’s defined benefit plans is guided by the objective of achieving an
investment return which, together with contributions, ensures that there will be sufficient assets to
pay pension benefits as they fall due while also mitigating the various risk of the plans.  The
Group’s current strategic investment strategy consists of 58% of equity instruments, 2% of short-
term fixed income, 4% of debt instruments and 36% of cash and cash equivalents.

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the period is 18 years.

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

Amount
Less than one year ₱19,368,664
More than one year to five years 16,070,625
More than five years to 10 years 74,591,335
More than 10 years to 15 years 111,982,810
More than 15 years to 20 years 142,555,468
More than 20 years 386,406,168

- 60 -

*SGVFS025579*

The principal assumptions used in determining pension liabilities are shown below:

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation (DBO) as at the end of the reporting
period, assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Effect on Present Value of DBO
2017 2016 2015

Discount rates
Increase by 1% (₱12,536,721) (₱13,421,569) (₱11,085,661)
Decrease by 1% 15,079,321 16,258,710 13,384,956

Future salary increases
Increase by 1% 14,862,020 16,032,261 13,173,394
Decrease by 1% (12,711,470) (13,581,775) (11,216,745)

Employee turnover
Increase by 10% 2,083,508 (2,575,973) (2,056,676)
Decrease by 10% (2,083,508) 2,575,973 2,056,676

Defined Contribution Plans
De Los Santos-STI College and STI QA have funded, noncontributory defined contribution plan
(De Los Santos Plan) covering all regular and permanent employees and is a participating
employer in CEAP Retirement Plan.  The De Los Santos Plan has a defined contribution format
wherein the obligation is limited to specified contributions to the De Los Santos Plan and the
employee’s contribution is optional.

De Los Santos-STI College and STI QA’s contributions consist of future service cost and past
service cost.  Future service cost is equal to 4.00% of employee’s monthly salary from the date an

[…]

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  Fixed rate financial
instruments are subject to fair value interest rate risk while floating rate financial instruments are
subject to cash flow interest rate risk.  The Group’s interest rate risk management policy centers
on reducing the overall interest expense and exposure to changes in interest rates.  Changes in
market interest rates relate primarily to the Group’s interest-bearing loans and borrowings with
floating interest rate as it can cause a change in the amount of interest payments.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk also includes its cash and cash equivalents balance.
Interest rates for the Group’s cash deposits are at prevailing interest rates.  Due to the magnitude
of the deposits, significant change in interest rate may also affect the consolidated statements of
comprehensive income.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity, to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the consolidated statements of comprehensive income and
statements of changes in equity as at March 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015:

Effect on Income Before Income Tax

Increase/decrease in Basis Points
(bps) 2017 2016 2015

+100 bps (₱37,752,000) (₱8,760,000) (₱10,920,000)
-100 bps 37,752,000 8,760,000 10,920,000

- 79 -

*SGVFS025579*

Capital Risk Management Policy
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to provide returns for stockholders and benefits
for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in
economic conditions.  The Group is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

The Group monitors capital using the debt-to-equity ratio which is computed as the total of current
and noncurrent liabilities, net of unearned tuition and other school fees, divided by total equity.